



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

BRADLEY BAKOTIC and)
JOSEPH HACKEL,)
)
 Plaintiffs-below,)
 Appellees,)
 v.)
)
 BAKO PATHOLOGY LP, BPA)
 HOLDING CORP., AND)
 BAKOTIC PATHOLOGY)
 ASSOCIATES, LLC,)
)
)
 Defendants-below,)
 Appellants.)

No. 382, 2021

On Appeal from the Superior
Court of the State of Delaware

C.A. No. N17-C-12-337 WCC

CROSS-APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

OF COUNSEL:

KF LAW, LLC
Salmeh K. Fodor, Esq.
Kristoffer V. Sargent, Esq.
1775 The Exchange, Ste 100
Atlanta, GA 30339
Phone: 678-904-0085
Fax: 770-874-0344
skfodor@kflawllc.com
ksargent@kflawllc.com

BODELL BOVE, LLC
Bruce W. McCullough (Del. ID 3112)
1225 N. King Street, Ste. 1000
P.O. Box 397
Wilmington, DE 19899
Tel: (302) 655-6749
Fax: (302) 655-6827
bmccullough@bodellbove.com

Dated: March 31, 2022

*Attorneys for Appellees
Bradley Bakotic and Joseph Hackel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Citations.....	iii
CROSS-APPELLANT’S REPLY	1
I. The Superior Court Erroneously Interpreted and Applied 6 Del. C. § 2707 (“Section 2707”).....	1
A. The Superior Court Ignored the Term “Among” in its Analysis.	1
B. The Superior Court’s Analysis Renders an Absurdity.....	2
C. The Superior Court’s Decision is Based Solely on its Finding that Agreements Were Not “Between” Physicians.....	3
II. The Superior Court Erred by Not Dismissing Defendants’ Breach of Contract Claims Under the Partnership Agreement Due to Defendants’ Lack of Standing.	7
A. No Third-Party Beneficiary	7
B. No Evidence of Injury to Defendant LP.....	8
III. The Superior Court Erred by Finding that Plaintiffs’ Brand- Building Efforts for a Non-Profit Entity Proximately Caused Defendants Any Damages.....	9
A. No Evidence Connecting Breach to Damages.	9
B. No Evidence of Benefit Conferred.....	11
IV. The Superior Court Erred by Finding that Plaintiffs’ Sponsoring and Lecturing Activities at Continuing Medical Conferences Constituted a Breach of the Employment Agreements and Partnership Agreements.	12
A. Defendants Effectively Admit There is No Evidence of a Benefit Conferred.	12
B. The Partnership Agreement Incorporates the Limiting Definition of Business.	13

Table of Contents (continued)

	Page
V. The Superior Court Erred by Reforming the Partnership Non-Compete Rather than Declaring Such Provision Void, and Erred by Finding that the Parties' Originally Intended Such Provision to Prohibit Non-Business Activities Like Lecturing and Sponsoring at CMEs.....	15
A. The Partnership Agreement Incorporates the Limiting Definition of Business.	15
B. No Evidence of the Parties' Intention With Regard to the Partnership Non-Compete.	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

Cases

ATD, Inc. v. Long,
2005 Del. C.P. LEXIS 2, *10 (Del. C.P. Jan 21, 2005)9

*Doroshov, Pasquale, Krawitz & Bhaya v. Nanticoke Mem'l Hosp.,
Inc.*,
36 A.3d 336, 344 (Del. 2012) 1

FdG Logistics LLC v. A&R Logistics Holdings, Inc.,
131 A.3d 842, 855 (Del. Ch. Feb. 23, 2016)5

Great Lakes Chem. Corp. v. Pharmacia Corp.,
788 A.2d 544, 549 (Del. Ch. Ct. June 29, 2001)9

Simon v. Navellier Series Fund,
2000 Del. Ch. LEXIS 150, 2000 WL 1597890, at *7 (Del. Ch. Oct.
19, 2000) 16

Spielberg v. State,
558 A.2d 291, 293 (Del. 1989)2

Weygandt v. Weco, LLC,
2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 87, at *7 (Del. Ch. May 14, 2009) 16

Statutes

6 Del. C. § 27071, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6

6 Del. C. § 27084, 5

Other Authorities

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 202(2) (1981) 16

CROSS-APPELLANT'S REPLY

I. The Superior Court Erroneously Interpreted and Applied 6 Del. C. § 2707 (“Section 2707”).
